
  
AGENDA 

 
Kent County Council 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
 

Tuesday, 18th March, 2014, at 1.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Thanington Resource Centre, Thanington 
Road, Canterbury CT1 3XE 

Telephone 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 
 

Membership  
 
Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), Mr A D Crowther, 
Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
1. Membership and Substitutes  
2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda  
3. Application to register land known as Montefiore Woodland at Ramsgate as a new 

Village Green (Pages 3 - 18) 
4. Application to register land known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux as a new 

Village Green (Pages 19 - 38) 
5. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  



(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 7 March 2014 
 
 



Application to register land known as Montefiore Woodland
at Ramsgate as a new Village Green 

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 18th March 2014. 

Recommendation: I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant 
that the application to register the land known as Montefiore Woodland at 
Ramsgate has been accepted, and that the land subject to the application be 
formally registered as a Village Green. 

Local Members:  Mr. A. Terry and Ms. Z. Wiltshire  Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as 
Montefiore Woodland at Dumpton Park Road at Ramsgate as a new Village 
Green from the Ramsgate Town Council (“the applicant”). The application, dated 
3rd April 2013, was allocated the application number VGA654. A plan of the site is 
shown at Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached 
at Appendix B.

Procedure

2. Traditionally, Town and Village Greens have derived from customary law and until 
recently it was only possible to register land as a new Town or Village Green 
where certain qualifying criteria were met: i.e. where it could be shown that the 
land in question had been used ‘as of right’ for recreational purposes by the local 
residents for a period of at least 20 years. 

3. However, a new provision has been introduced by the Commons Act 2006 which 
enables the owner of any land to apply to voluntarily register the land as a new 
Village Green without having to meet the qualifying criteria. Section 15 states: 

“(8) The owner of any land may apply to the Commons Registration Authority 
to register the land as a town or village green. 
(9) An application under subsection (8) may only be made with the consent of 
any relevant leaseholder of, and the proprietor of any relevant charge over, 
the land.” 

4. Land which is voluntarily registered as a Town or Village Green under section 
15(8) of the Commons Act 2006 enjoys the same level of statutory protection as 
that of all other registered greens and local people will have a guaranteed right to 
use the land for informal recreational purposes in perpetuity. This means that 
once the land is registered it cannot be removed from the formal Register of Town 
or Village Greens (other than by statutory process) and must be kept free of 
development or other encroachments. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



5. In determining the application, the County Council must consider very carefully 
the relevant legal tests. In the present case, it must be satisfied that the applicant 
is the owner of the land and that any necessary consents have been obtained 
(e.g. from a tenant or the owner of a relevant charge). Provided that these tests 
are met, then the County Council is under a duty to grant the application and 
register the land as a Town or Village Green. 

The Case 

Description of the land

6. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) consists of an 
area of woodland approximately 1.45 acres (0.59 hectares) in size situated 
adjacent to the Montefiore Medical Centre at Dumpton Park Drive (opposite its 
junction with Frances Gardens) in the town of Ramsgate. A plan of the application 
site is attached at Appendix A.

Ownership of the land

7. A Land Registry search has been undertaken which confirms that the application 
site is wholly owned by the applicant, Ramsgate Town Council, under title number 
K962026. A copy of the Register of Title is attached at Appendix C.

8. It is understood that Ramsgate Town Council acquired the land in 2009 from 
Thanet District Council, to whom the land had been sold in 2007 by GP Premises 
Ltd.

9. There are no other interested parties (e.g. leaseholders or owners of relevant 
charges) named on the Register of Title. 

Notice of Application

10. As required by the relevant Regulations1, notice of the application was published 
on the County Council’s website. In addition, copies of the notice were displayed 
on the application site itself. The local County Members were also informed of the 
application. 

11. In response to the notice of application, a representation was received from Mr. S. 
Berger representing Samber Ltd, a registered charity and owner of land to the 
north-west of the application site (comprising the Montefiore Synagogue and 
Mausoleum). A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix D.

12. Mr. Berger explains that it has been his charity’s intention to rebuild the 
theological college which once stood on the application site2. He notes that the 
land was placed in trust by way of an 1866 Indenture by Sir Moses Montefiore 

1
 The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 

2
 The college was built on the application site in the late 1960s by Sir Moses Montefiore in memory of 

his late wife. It is shown on old Ordnance Survey maps of the area. However, it was demolished in 
1964 and the land upon which the college once stood has now become the woodland comprising the 
application site.

Page 4



with guidelines as to the administration of the college and a strict prohibition on 
the sale of the land. The charity now wishes to carry forward Sir Moses 
Montefiore’s wishes by rebuilding the college and conforming to the guidelines set 
out in the trust, in order to enhance and promote the memory of Sir Moses and 
the local community. Village Green status would clearly conflict with this aim and, 
as such, the representation includes a request for the application to be amended 
so as to facilitate the reconstruction of the college whilst also providing for an area 
of woodland. 

13. A copy of the representation was forwarded to the applicant for comment. The 
applicant’s position is that the trust has been superseded by various subsequent 
transactions involving the land, and Ramsgate Town Council is the current lawful 
owner of the land. As the landowner, the Town Council strongly wishes to see the 
application site registered as a Village Green. 

14. Legal advice has been sought on the representation received from Samber Ltd. 
The advice received is that the application site is validly registered to Ramsgate 
Town Council and there is nothing to suggest that any error has been made in 
that registration; indeed, Land Registry guarantees title to land. Accordingly, there 
is no reason why the County Council should not proceed with the registration of 
the application site as a Village Green, as per the applicant’s request. 

The ‘locality’

15. DEFRA’s view is that once land is registered as a Town or Village Green, only the 
residents of the locality have the legal right to use the land for the purposes of 
lawful sports and pastimes. It is therefore necessary to identify the locality in 
which the users of the land reside.

16. A locality for these purposes normally consists of a recognised administrative 
area (e.g. civil parish or electoral ward) or a cohesive entity (such as a village or 
housing estate). 

17. In this case, the application is made by the local Town Council and the relevant 
locality is stated in the application form as being ‘Montefiore Ward, Dumpton Park 
Drive, Ramsgate’. ‘Montefiore Ward’ is, presumably, a reference to the Sir Moses 
Montefiore Ward of Ramsgate Town Council. 

18. As noted above, an electoral ward is a qualifying locality for the purposes of 
Village Green registration and, as such, it seems appropriate that the relevant 
locality in this case should be the Ramsgate Town Council electoral ward of Sir 
Moses Montefiore. 

Conclusion

19. As stated at paragraph 3 above, the relevant criteria for the voluntary registration 
of land as a new Town or Village Green under section 15(8) of the Commons Act 
2006 requires only that the County Council is satisfied that the land is owned by 
the applicant. There is no need for the applicant to demonstrate use of the land 

Page 5



‘as of right’ for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes over a particular 
period.

20. It can be concluded that all the necessary criteria concerning the voluntary 
registration of the land as a Village Green have been met.  

Recommendations

21. I recommend that the County Council informs the applicant that the application to 
register the land known as Montefiore Woodland at Ramsgate has been 
accepted, and that the land subject to the application be formally registered as a 
Village Green. 

Accountable Officer:
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: mike.overbeke@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Miss. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221628 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 

The main file is available for viewing on request at the Countryside Access Service 
based at Invicta House, County Hall, Maidstone. Please contact the Case Officer for 
further details. 

Background documents 

APPENDIX A – Plan showing application site 
APPENDIX B – Copy of application form 
APPENDIX C – Copy of the Register of Title from Land Registry 
APPENDIX D – Representation received from Samber Ltd. 

Page 6



638800.000000

638800.000000

639000.000000

639000.000000

1
6

5
6

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
6

5
6

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
6

5
8

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
6

5
8

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

µ
Scale 1:1250

Land subject to Village Green application 
at Montefiore Woodland at Ramsgate

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing application site

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Application to register land known as Seaton Meadow at 
Wickhambreaux as a new Town or Village Green 

A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on Tuesday 18th March 2014. 

Recommendation: I recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report 
dated 13th December 2013, that the applicant be informed that the application to 
register land known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux has not been 
accepted. 

Local Members:  Mr. M. Northey     Unrestricted item 

Introduction

1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as Seaton 
Meadow at Wickhambreaux as a new Town or Village Green from the 
Wickhambreaux Parish Council (“the applicant”). The application, made on 28th

June 2010, was allocated reference number VGA627. A plan of the site is shown at 
Appendix A to this report. 

Procedure

2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008. 

3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 
Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown 
that:

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or
[...]
ul pastime for the purposes of the 
application… and should be discounted… together with activities incidental 
to such walking (such as stopping to admire a view, take a photograph, 
look at a bird, pick some blackberries, have a drink of Coke or an apple, 
wait for a dog to have a run round or a child to play, or chat with another 
walker) which are characteristic of footpath use. 
…
Once that is done, I find that the residual recreational activities on the 
application land over the twenty year period (particularly in the latter half of 
it) were no more than trivial or sporadic”.

31. Therefore, whilst the Inspector was satisfied that the application site had been 
used for the purposes of lawful sports and pastimes, she found that the nature 
of the informal recreational use taking place on the land was such that the 
majority of it was not qualifying use, and the remaining use was insufficient to 
give rise to Village Green registration. 

11
Oxfordshire County Council v Oxford City Council and another [2004] EWHC 12 (Ch) at [102] 

12
 Paragraph 473 of the Inspector’s report. 

13
 Paragraph 474 of the Inspector’s report 

14
 Paragraphs 476 and 477 of the Inspector’s report 

Page 24



(c) Whether use has been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular 
locality, or a neighbourhood within a locality? 

32.The right to use a Town or Village Green is restricted to the inhabitants of a locality, 
or of a neighbourhood within a locality, and it is therefore important to be able to 
define this area with a degree of accuracy so that the group of people to whom the 
recreational rights are attached can be identified. 

“locality”

33. The definition of locality for the purposes of a Town or Village Green application 
has been considered by the Courts. In the Cheltenham Builders15 case, it was 
considered that ‘…at the very least, Parliament required the users of the land to be 
the inhabitants of somewhere that could sensibly be described as a localit
[...]
59. On receipt, the Inspectors’ report was forwarded to the applicant and to the 
landowners for their information and further comment. 

60. The Parish Council (as the applicant) wrote to express its disappointment at the 
Inspector’s recommendation and considered that it had presented a strong case 
comprising of over 160 user evidence questionnaires, 60 witness statements and 
many photographs showing the use of the application site in all seasons. On the 
contrary, the objections had come from only a small group of people including the 
landowners. The Parish Council also made various comments in respect of the 
application process27 and a full response to the issues raised has been provided. 

61. One of the landowners responded to confirm his full support for the Inspector’s 
conclusions and recommendation; he added that the Inspector’s report had been 
prepared with meticulous attention to detail and demonstrated a thorough 
understanding of the facts presented to the Inquiry. 

26
 Paragraphs 486 and 487 of the Inspector’s report 

27
 In relation to the content of the evidence questionnaires and advice to applicants regarding the 

number of witnesses 

Page 29



62. The remaining landowners did not offer any comments in respect of the report. 

Conclusion

63. Having carefully considered the Inspector’s analysis of the evidence (contained in 
her report), it would appear that the legal tests in relation to the registration of the 
land as a new Town or Village Green have not been met and, accordingly, the 
application should be rejected. 

Recommendation

64. I recommend, for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 13th December 
2013, that the applicant be informed that the application to register land known as 
Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux has not been accepted. 

Accountable Officer:
Mr. Mike Overbeke – Tel: 01622 221513 or Email: melanie.mcneir@kent.gov.uk 
Case Officer: 
Ms. Melanie McNeir – Tel: 01622 221511 or Email: melanie.mcneir@ke
[...]
m

Rose Inn

IC
K
H

A
M

C
O

U
R

T
LA

N
E

GP

7.9m

Stable View

Court

Rectory

1

Lodge

6
.6

m

Wickhambreaux

The Old

FB
Yard

Old Willow

Ho

Farm

House

1to6

BellThe

The

Mill

Mill

St Andre
w's

3

The

GP

Wickham
Mill

Bungalo
w

Churc
h

W
IC

K
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

1

Mill-r
ace

Hamlet

5.8m

House

3

7

TCB

Spicer's

6

1

7

Place

4

Stone

1

LB

4

The Old

H
o

u
s
e

O
a
s

t

Mill

Pond

C
D

CS

Und

5

Issues

T
h

e
B

e
ll

B
a
k

e
ry

Cotta
ge

D
rain

G
ro

v
e

R
o

a
d

ICKHAM COURT FARM

The

Potting Shed

3

1

2

M
IL

L
C

L
O

S
E

11

Stable House

Tor Spa

Public Footpath
CB184

622250.000000

622250.000000

622500.000000

622500.000000

1
5

8
2

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

8
2

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

8
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

8
5

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

8
7

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

8
7

5
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

9
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

1
5

9
0

0
0

.0
0

0
0

0
0

µ
Scale 1:3500

Land subject to Village Green application at
Seaton Meadow, Wickhambreaux

APPENDIX A:
Plan showing the application site

Page 31



 

29 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Westgate Hall, Canterbury on Tuesday, 15 November 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr H J Craske, Mr S J G Koowaree and Mr R A Pascoe 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey and Mr M J Northey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer), 
Miss M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
18. Application to register land at Woodland Road at Lyminge as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel and Ms S C Carey (the Local Member) visited the 
application site shortly before the meeting.   Mr S Huntley, the applicant was present 
as were Ms A Rodgers, the landowner’s representative and some 12 members of the 
public.  
 
(2)  Ms S J Carey was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.21 and spoke.  
 
(3)  Correspondence from Lyminge Parish Council was tabled at the meeting. This 
set out that although the Parish Council neither supported nor opposed the 
application, it believed that the criteria for registration had been met.  
 
(4)  Mr Huntley and Ms Rodgers were also present at the meeting together with 
Mrs H Burr (supporter) and some 9 members of the public.  
 
(5)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced the 
application, which had been made under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 by Mr 
S Huntley.   She acknowledged that a question had been raised during the site visit 
about the exact boundary of the southern part of the application site and informed the 
Panel that this question would be thoroughly addressed at the earliest opportunity.  
 
(6)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer said that the 
application had been accompanied by 85 user evidence questionnaires together with 
supporting correspondence and the view from Lyminge Parish Council that the 
application passed all the necessary tests.  
 
(7)  Objections had been received from Cripps Harries Hall Solicitors on behalf of 
the Tory Family Foundation which owned the land.  The grounds for objection were 
that the application had not specified its neighbourhood or locality within the 

Page 32



 

30 

neighbourhood; that use had been infrequent; that use had been “by right” on the 
Public Right of Way; that use had been interrupted during the summer of 2010 by the 
archaeological dig which had resulted in the site being cordoned off; and that there 
had not been sufficiently general for the landowner to realise that a public right was 
being asserted.  
 
(8)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer then considered 
the legal tests.  The first of these was whether use of the land had bee
[...]
the issues.   
 
19. Application to register land known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 4) 

Page 34



 

32 

 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site prior to the meeting. The visit was 
attended by Mrs C Le Jeune (Wickhambreaux Parish Council - applicant), Mr. J. 
Holdstock (Tenant Farmer) and Mr C Perkins (one of the affected landowners). Some 
40 members of the public were also present at the visit.  
 
(2)  Mr M J Northey was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.21.    
 
(3)  Mrs C Le Jeune (Chairman of Wickhambreaux Parish Council - applicant) and 
Mr C Perkins (landowner) were present for this item together with some 30 members 
of the public.  
 
(4)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer introduced the 
application which had been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 by 
Wickhambreaux Parish Council.   This application had been accompanied by 115 
user evidence forms as well as letters of support from Ickham and Well Parish 
Council (whose boundaries accommodated some of the site);  the Local Member, Mr 
Northey; the local City Councillor; Ickham, Littlebourne and Wickhambreaux 
Conservation Society; Wickhambreaux CEP School; and Wickhambreaux Village Hall 
Management Committee.   These letters all stated that use of the application site had 
been without restriction for many generations by local people.  
 
(5)  The Public Rights of Way and Commons Registration Officer then said that the 
land had originally been owned by the Church Commissioners before being 
auctioned and sold to 4 separate landowners in 2009. All four landowners had 
objected to the application. One of them (Mr Locke from the Premier Trust) had 
stated that the land had not been accessed at the times during the year when it had 
been used for grazing.  Mr and Mrs Perkins had stated that use had been by virtue of 
permission and that non-permitted access had been challenged by the Tenant farmer 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Thanington Resource Centre, Thanington Road, Canterbury CT1 3XE on Tuesday, 
18 March 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Application to register land known as Montefiore Woodland at Ramsgate 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by explaining that 
the land in question was owned by Ramsgate Town Council who wished to 
voluntarily register it as a Village Green.   
 
(2)   The Commons Registration Officer then explained that the Commons Act 
2006 had introduced a provision which enabled land to be voluntarily registered if the 
owner applied and with the consent of any relevant leaseholder of, and the proprietor 
of any relevant charge, over the land.  
 
(3)  The land consisted of some 1.45 acres of woodland.  Land Registry searches 
had revealed that it was wholly owned by the Town Council.  
 
(4)  An objection to the application had been received from Mr S Berger who 
represented Samber Ltd. This was a registered charity, whose land lay north west of 
the application site.  The charity wished to rebuild the theological college which had 
once stood on the application site, having been built in the late 1860s and 
demolished in 1964. The land had been owned by Sir Moses Montefiore who had set 
up a trust in 1866 with guidelines as to the administration of the college and a strict 
prohibition on the sale of the land.  The Charity considered that Village Green status 
would conflict with its aim of rebuilding the college. It had therefore asked for the 
application to be amended so as to facilitate the reconstruction of the college.   
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer said that Mr Berger’s representations had 
been forwarded to the applicants for comment.  Ramsgate TC had taken the position 
that the trust had been superseded by various land transactions and that the Town 
Council was the current lawful landowner.   
 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer said that she had taken advice from KCC 
Legal Services on the comments made by Mr Berger and on the Copy of the Register 
of Title.  The advice received had been that the land had been registered to 
Ramsgate TC and that there was no evidence to suggest that any error had been 



 

2 

made in the registration.  Land Registry guaranteed the Town Council title to the 
land.  There was, therefore, no reason in respect of ownership for registration not to 
proceed as requested by the landowner.  
 
(7)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying that, 
having established that Ramsgate TC was the legal owner of the land, it was still 
necessary to establish that the land was situated in an identifiable locality. In this 
instance, the appropriate locality was the Ramsgate TC electoral ward of Sir Moses 
Montefiore.  She therefore recommended that the land should be formally registered 
as a Village Green.  
 
(8)  Mr David Holder identified himself as a representative of Samber Ltd.  He 
explained that the charity wished to rebuild the theological college in respect of Sir 
Moses Montefiore’s wishes.  He had been a very famous philanthropist during the 
19th Century and it was very appropriate that his memory was preserved in this way.  
 
(9)  Mr Holder said that Samber Ltd had only received the report a week before the 
meeting and that an adjournment was requested to enable a thorough examination of 
the legal aspects of the case.   
 
(10)   The Chairman ruled that Samber Ltd had been given sufficient time by the 
Commons Registration Officer to examine any aspect of the case they wished.  He 
noted that she had written to Mr Berger on 20 February 2014, inviting him to check 
the Land Registry records if he had any doubts about the land ownership question.  
This had followed Mr Berger’s original letter of 4 September 2013.   
 
(11)  The Democratic Services Officer advised that the agenda had been published 
five clear working days ahead of the meeting in accordance with the provisions of the 
Local Government Act.  The speaking procedures made clear that this was an 
opportunity for members of the public to set out what they felt was missing from or 
insufficiently stressed in the report, rather than for the introduction of new evidence.   
 
(12)  Mr Holder stated that, in his view, the application had not been properly made. 
He referred to the Commons (Registration of Town and Village Greens (Interim 
Arrangements) (England) regulations 2007 which required an application to be made 
on a Form 44 and to be accompanied by a statutory declaration. The Commons 
Registration Officer explained that the regulations referred to by Mr Holder had been 
superseded by the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 as a result of 
Kent’s participation in the pioneer implementation of Part 1 of the Commons Act 
2006. She confirmed that the application had been correctly made.  
 
(13)  Mr Holder referred to the Copy of the Register of Title set out in Appendix C of 
the report. He noted that section A2 made an exception of the disused tunnel running 
underneath the land from the registration. He said that if, for any reason, it became 
necessary for work to be carried out on the tunnel, Village Green status for the land 
above would make it difficult to do so.  
 
(14)  The Chairman ruled that this was not a matter that the Panel was entitled to 
consider. He added that he, nevertheless, did not believe that this question should be 
of concern, as the tunnel was disused and the entrances to it were not on the land in 
question.  
 



 

3 

(15)  Mr Holder then said that section C of the Copy of Register of Title made 
reference to both Custodian and Managing Trustees.  This implied that there was 
some doubt in respect of whether the Town Council fully owned the land.  
 
(16)   The Commons Registration Officer referred to the advice from KCC Legal 
Services, which had been given in the light of both Mr Berger’s letter of 4 September 
2013 and of the Copy of the Register of Title.  
 
(17)  Mr S C Manion moved, seconded by Mr A D Crowther that the 
recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed.  
    Carried unanimously. 
 
(18)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land known as Montefiore Woodland at Ramsgate has been accepted and that 
the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.  

 
2. Application to register land known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site prior to the application.  This visit was 
attended by Mr and Mrs C Perkins and Mr D Pierce (landowners).  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer introduced the application which had been 
made under section 15 of the Commons Act by Wickhambreux Parish Council. She 
confirmed that all the statutory consultation arrangements had been carried out.  
 
(3)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the land had been owned by the 
Church Commissioners until 2009 when it had been sold in different plots to four 
separate landowners.   
 
(4)  The Commons Registration Officer then said that the application had been 
considered by the Panel on 15 November 2011 where it had been decided that a 
non-statutory Public Inquiry would be held to clarify the issues. This had taken place 
in November 2012 and February 2013, and the Inspector had provided a detailed 
report dated 13 December 2013.   
 
(5)  The Commons Registration Officer moved on to outline the Inspector’s 
findings in respect of the legal tests. The Inspector had concluded that use of the 
land had been “as of right” because use had clearly not been by force or stealth.  She 
had not accepted the landowners’ view that the tenant farmer waving and 
acknowledging people using the land constituted implied permission, and had 
therefore concluded that use had also not been with permission and that the test had 
consequently been met.  
 
(6)  The second test was whether use of the land had been for the purposes of 
lawful sports and pastimes.  The Inspector had found that the vast majority of use 
had consisted of walking along a limited number of defined routes.  Given the size of 
the land, she had concluded that this did not suggest general recreational use of a 
nature which would have led a reasonable landowner to consider that a right was 
being asserted to indulge in lawful sports and pastimes over the whole land. The test 
had not been met because the majority of use was not “qualifying use” and the 



 

4 

remainder (which was no more than “trivial or sporadic”) was insufficient to give rise 
to Village Green registration.  
 
(7)  The Inspector had then considered the third test, which was whether use had 
been by a significant number of inhabitants of a particular locality or a neighbourhood 
within a locality.  The Inspector had found that the two civil parishes of 
Wickhambreaux and Ickham did constitute a locality.  She had, though, not accepted 
that the applicants had been able to identify a sufficiently cohesive neighbourhood to 
meet the requirements of the Commons Act 2006. Consequently, she had concluded 
that the test had not been met.  She had, therefore, not gone on to consider whether 
use had been by a significant number. The Commons Registration Officer said that in 
the event that the Inspector had been satisfied on the neighbourhood question, her 
findings in respect of the lawful sports and pastimes test would have precluded her 
from finding that use had been by a significant number of its inhabitants.  
(8)  The Commons Registration Officer briefly explained that the Inspector had 
been satisfied that use of the site had ceased less than two years prior to the 
application, and that use had taken place over a period of twenty years or more 
(apart from a small amount of the land which had been enclosed for two months in 
1998 by the Environment Agency for borehole drilling works).   
 
(9)  The Commons Registration Officer moved on to summarise the Inspector’s 
conclusions which were that the application should fail because the applicants had 
been unable to identify a cohesive neighbourhood; that the Registration Authority had 
no power to substitute a differently defined neighbourhood (which would, in any case, 
have been unfair to the landowners if it had done so); that the majority of use of the 
land had been for “rights of way” type use rather than for lawful sports and pastimes 
over the whole of the land; and that the amount of use that qualified as “lawful sports 
and pastimes” was insufficient for registration to take place.  
 
(10)  The Commons Registration Officer said that the Inspector’s report had been 
sent to the applicants and the landowners for comment.  Wickhambreaux PC had 
expressed its disappointment at the Inspector’s recommendations, pointing to the 
160 user evidence questionnaires, 60 witness statements and the photographic 
evidence it had provided.  One of the landowners had replied giving his full support to 
the recommendations and praising its meticulous detail.  
 
(11)  The Commons Registration Officer recommended to the Panel that it should 
reject the application for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report.  
 
(12)  Mr C Perkins (landowner) said that he did not agree with Wickhambreaux PC’s 
claim that the issue had been one of access. The landowners had made a number of 
offers to the Parish Council. These were access during daylight hours, the permitted 
use of 4 acres of the land, and a permissive footpath along the river bank. All of these 
offers had been rejected.  
 
(13)  Mr Perkins said that Wickhambreaux PC had complained about the number of 
witnesses that the Inspector had chosen to hear from.  He disagreed with this view 
because there had been 23 witnesses from the applicant’s side.  This would have 
been more than sufficient to make the case if it had been sufficiently strong.  He also 
disagreed with the Parish Council’s view that the user evidence questionnaire should 
contain a legal definition of neighbourhood, noting that the applicants had provided 
guidance notes to their witnesses.  



 

5 

 
(14)  Mr Perkins said that he wished to thank Ms Melanie McNeir and the Public 
Rights of Way Team for the professionalism and impartiality that they had shown 
throughout the process.  
 
(15)  Mr T A Maddison moved, seconded by Mrs V J Dagger that the 
recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed. 
     Carried unanimously   
 
(16)  RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 13 

December 2013, the applicant be informed that the application to register land 
known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux has not been accepted.  

 
 


